

7.9.2022

A9-0224/2

Amendment 2

Rob Rooker, Emmanouil Fragkos, Cristian Terheş
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the (indirect) obligation to vaccinate has been a condition for the exercise of free movement of persons in the EU, which constitutes a clear violation of the right to liberty enjoyed by every citizen of the Union under Article 6 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/3

Amendment 3

Rob Rooken, Emmanouil Fragkos, Cristian Terheş
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas as a result of the COVID-19 measures in the Member States, forced vaccination and/or regular testing has represented a violation of the integrity of an individual's body and mind; whereas Article 3 of the Charter clearly prescribes that any medical procedure must be preceded by free and informed consent;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/4

Amendment 4

Rob Rooken, Emmanouil Fragkos, Cristian Terheş
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the introduction of the EU Digital COVID Certificate (EUDCC) for every citizen of the EU flouts the principle of non-discrimination (guaranteed by Article 21 of the Charter), as it provides for a difference in treatment between vaccinated and unvaccinated persons;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/5

Amendment 5

Rob Rooker, Emmanouil Fragkos
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas the return of migrants whose asylum applications have been rejected is an essential part of a successful migration and asylum policy and in line with international and EU law;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/6

Amendment 6

Rob Rooker, Emmanouil Fragkos, Cristian Terheş
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Member States to refrain from reintroducing the EUDCC or any other national equivalent of the digital passport, as it infringes the right of equal treatment, and has resulted in discrimination against those who do not wish to be vaccinated or tested;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/7

Amendment 7

Rob Rooker, Emmanouil Fragkos, Cristian Terheş
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Condemns the national governments which have made access to the workplace conditional on the presentation of the EUDCC; condemns in the strongest possible terms all Member States which have introduced mandatory vaccination in the workplace; stresses that these national measures, which are based on the framework of Regulation (EU) 2021/953^{1a}, has impeded the right to work for millions of Union citizens; points out that such an infringement is contrary to Articles 15, 20 and 21 of the Charter;

^{1a} OJ L 211, 15.6.2021, p. 1.

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/8

Amendment 8

Rob Rooker, Cristian Terheş, Emmanouil Fragkos
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Highlights that in many Member States, the judiciary has overturned a series of abusive measures implemented on the pretext of combating the spread of the COVID-19 virus; deplores the fact, at the same time, that in some Member States the judiciary has avoided, under various pretexts, deliberating on and handing down rulings on the legality and proportionality of the anti-COVID-19 measures, leaving citizens exposed to abusive measures;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/9

Amendment 9

Rob Rooker, Cristian Terheş, Emmanouil Fragkos
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

A9-0224/2022

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Underlines that, in order to safeguard the fundamental rights and freedoms of citizens, the justice system and judges must be independent^{1a}, and thus protected from any pressure, threat or interference – direct or indirect – from within or outside the judiciary, including political authorities or intelligence agencies and/or secret services^{1b};

^{1a} Paragraph 27 of Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) Opinion No 21 (2018) entitled ‘Preventing corruption among judges’, <https://rm.coe.int/ccje-2018-3e-avis-21-ccje-2018-prevent-corruption-amongst-judges/native/16808fd8dd>

^{1b} Paragraph 22 of Recommendation CM/Rec(2010)12 of the Council of Europe’s Committee of Ministers to member states on judges: independence, efficiency and responsibilities, https://search.coe.int/cm/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016805afb78

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/10

Amendment 10

Rob Rooker, Cristian Terheş, Emmanouil Fragkos
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 71 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

71a. Deplores the fact that in a number of Member States, governments have deemed information on public procurement during the COVID-19 pandemic as being classified, thereby increasing the risk of corruption and mistrust among citizens; calls on the Member States concerned to reverse these abusive measures and provide full transparency for journalists and citizens;

Or. en

7.9.2022

A9-0224/11

Amendment 11

Rob Rooker, Cristian Terheş, Emmanouil Fragkos
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0224/2022

Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Situation of fundamental rights in the EU in 2020 and 2021
(2021/2186(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 71 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

71b. Notes with concern that the contracts signed by the Commission with the pharmaceutical companies developing the COVID-19 vaccines have sections and provisions which have not been made public yet; emphasises that any official acts or contracts adopted or signed by the European institutions or Member States that concern the health of European citizens must be made public in their entirety;

Or. en